## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT COMMUNICATIONS TO PROCURE TWO (2) DIGITAL PROGRAM SWITCHERS FROM NORTHEAST PROJECTIONS, INC., D/B/A NPI AUDIO VISUAL SOLUTIONS, A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$151,340.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO SIGN ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS RELATED TO THE PROCUREMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Division of Government Communications be and hereby is authorized to procure two (2) digital program switchers from Northeast Projections, Inc., d/b/a NPI Audio Visual Solutions, a sole source provider, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, to sign any necessary agreements related to the above procurement.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$151,340.00 be and hereby is approved for payment to Northeast Projections, Inc., d/b/a NPI Audio Visual Solutions, a sole source provider, from account #1101-160301-95805, pursuant to the terms of the purchase requisition.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0951-16\_X:\Cases\GOV\16-LE0001\LEG\00546077.DOC